Purchase commitments forward foreign exchange contracts  – 100 – 5
   – 5

  The table above measures the fair value of forward exchange contracts as at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011.

The options were valued using the Black-Scholes model for option pricing. Key assumptions used in valuing the foreign

currency options using the Black-Scholes model were as follows:

 –  valuation date 31 December 2012

 –  volatility for the underlying forward price 8.63% – 14.44%

 –  risk free interest rate 2.75% – 3.13%

 –  time to expiry 0.49 to 1.87 years

Turners & Growers Limited and Subsidiary Companies

Turners & Growers Group Annual Report 2012   79

Turners & Growers Limited and Subsidiary Companies

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 Exchange rate sensitivity

  At year end the Group has foreign currency exposures relating to cash and external / intercompany debtors and creditors.

The Parent has foreign currency exposures relating to cash and intercompany debtors and creditors.

  The impact of a +/–7% movement in foreign exchange rates across all currencies on the year end balances is

presented below:

 Group Parent

  –7% –7% +7% +7% –7% –7% +7% +7%

  2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Pre-tax profit / (loss) (139) (634) 125 556 72 13 (62) (12)

 Equity (358) (456) 315 401 52 10 (45) (8)

  The rationale for a 7% sensitivity is the Group is of the opinion that the long-term exchange rates in one year can

reasonably be expected to move within a range of +/- 7%.

 (ii) Interest risk

  The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.

  Interest rate risk is identified by forecasting cash flow requirements, short-term through to long-term. Short-term seasonal

funding is provided by a syndicate of three banks. These funding arrangements are negotiated at the start of each season,

on behalf of pipfruit growers who bear the interest cost.